Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 # D
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Nucleus Healthcare Limited 04494032
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8042 of 2012
{full name of court)
(a) Insert fuli

name(s) and Andrew Pear of

address{es) of BM Advisory LLP
admirstrator(s) 82 St John Street
London
EC1M 4JN
*Delete as
apphcable

Michael Solomons of
BM Adwvisory LLP

82 St John Street
L_ondon

EC1M 4JN

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 21 December 2012

Signed
—

Dated

TA

Andrew Rear - Joint Administrator
1

21 December 2012

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box oppostte but if you
do, it wili help Companies House to
contact you Iif there I1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
e visible o researchers of the

I

28/12/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

#315 —

ADM 106d

Sophre Hunt

BM Advisory LLP
82 St John Street
London

EC1M 4JN

Tel +44 (0) 20 7549 8050 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Comparmes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




BM Advisory.

82 St John Street
TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS tondon ECTM 4N

T +44 (0)20 7549 3050
F +44 (0)20 7549 2400

www.bm-advisory.com

Our ref: PN/SH/NUCOO1AP

20 December 2012

Dear Sirs

Nucleus Healthcare Limited ("NHL") and Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited (“NHSL™)
Both In Administration (“the Companles™)

Company Numbers: 04494032/06765874

High Coust of Justice Nos. 8042 of 2012/8040 of 2012

We are writing following our Initial circular to creditors dated 31 October 2012, This report to the Companies’
members and creditors and the Proposals enclosed set out the information required by the Jomt Administrators
to discharge their duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and
Rute 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules"”).

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Andrew Pear and Michael Solomons of BM Advisory LLP of 82 St John Street, London, ECIM 4IN were
appainted Joint Administrators of the Companies on 25 October 2012 by the director,

The Notices of Appointment were filed in the High Court of Justice under reference numbers 8042 of 2012 for
NHL and 8040 of 2012 for NHSL.

The Joint Administrators’ appolntment specified that they would have the power to act jointly and severally.
The Jolnt Admimnistrators have exercised and will continue to exercise all of thelr functions jointly and severally
as stated in the Notices of Appointment.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Attached as Appendices I & II are the statutory details of the Companies as filed at Companies House,

Please note that the registered office of the Companies was changed to ¢/o BM Advisory LLP, 82 St John
Street, London, EC1M 4IN with effect from 29 Cctober 2012,

BACKGROUND

Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited ("NHSL™) is a wholly owned subsidiary of Nucleus Healthcare Limited
("NHL"), which in turn Is a wholly owned subsidiary of Nucleus Healthcare Holdings Limited (“"NHHL").

Please note any reference to the Company In these proposals refers to NHL, since this is the company through
which most of the group’s trade was conducted.

The Company was founded in July 2002, with a view to establishing a specialist gastro-enterology clinic in
Newport, South Wales by Dr E Srivastava, a leading Consuitant in gastro-enterclogy within the region. Funding

BM Advisory LLP s a limited hability partnership registered in England and Wales (number OC360344) Registered office 82 St john Street, Londan, ECIM 4]N, England




BM Advisory.

was eventually obtained In 2007, by way of a secured loan from Finance Wales, part of the European Regional
Development Fund.

The clinic traded from leasehold premises at Celtic Springs Business Park on the outskirts of Newport, It
provided gastro-enterology services and diagnostic procedures, whilst also spedialising 1n welght loss
procedures, Including the insertion and removal of both gastric band and gastric balloons.

NHSL was incorporated in 2008, acting as a servicing company for NHL and supplied drugs to both NHL and
independent pharmacies.

Under the management of Dr Srivastava, the Company attracted patients through exposure on TV, radio and
Press advertising. Despite a good reputation, unfortunately patient numbers were Insufficient to maintain a
high enough turnover to generate a profit. Further funds were injected by Finance Wales and the chnic
continued to develop new business, albelt remaining loss making.

An exclusivity agreement was entered into to allow the clinic exclusive rights to provide a specific type of
gastric bafloon, namely the Spatz balicon. This helped to boost turnover however patient numbers remamned
low,

By early 2012, Finance Wales was unable to continue the sustained injection of funds to provide the working
capltal the clnic required. A purchaser was sought for the business and Palm European Investments LLC
(“Paim”), together with a consortium of investors led by Ray Stanbridge, reached an agreement with Finance
Wales to acquire the shareholding of the parent company and In turn, NHL and NHSL

A new business mode! was adopted, with the assistance of an interim CEO ard changes made to the board of
directors, to expand the chinic’s services to assist with patient numbers and increased turnover. As part of this
process the business was rebranded, changing the name to Celtic Springs Clinic, so as to further relnforce the
new model being adopted. That model was antiaipated to be loss making for approximately nine to twelve
months and further funding would be required from the Investors.

In addition, financial controls had been historically weak. A new Financial Controller was put in place to rectify
that situation and allow a tighter control on costs, thereby improving the Company’s profit margin. A review of
the historic accounts led to the discovery of accounting irregulanties and further investigation work was
undertaken. Unfortunately, as a result of that discovery NHHL deaded it was not in a position to mject any
further funds into the Campany. The Company could not continue to trade in the medium term with no further
working capital injection and a purchaser was sought.

EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

We were first Introduced to the investors by the Companies’ accountant, on 5 September 2012, We attended a
meeting with NHHL, solicitors Speechly Bircham LLP, agents Edward Symmons LLP and the CFO and CEO of
the Company on 3 October for the purpose of reviewing the Companies’ financial position.

NHHL was already in talks with prospective purchasers of the business, and one independent purchaser in
particular had expressed serious interest. The Companies however, were facing cashflow pressure and could
not continue to trade for any significant period of time. In kght of the likely sale of the business, coupled with
the cashflow issues, the decision was made to file a Notice of Intention to appoint Adminsstrators in the High
Court, thus allowing the Companles protection from creditors and providing them further time in which to
complete a sale

That notice, signed by the director, was filed in the High Court on 4 October 2012 and put in place a
moratorium for ten days.

Agents commenced an accelerated marketing campaign for the business, sending Information flyers to over
2,600 prospective parties, alongside continued negotiations with those candidates that had already registered
an interest,

The Agents identified 40 Interested parties, all of whom were supplied with further Information. Fifteen of
those parties signed Non Disclosure Agreements and several parties visited the site to view the facility. Various




BM Advisory.

meetings were held with prospective purchasers and BM Advisory LLP, together with our agents to discuss the
potential sale. A provisional deadline for best and final offers was set for 12 October 2012,

Despite several sertous expressions of interest, unfartunately no firm offers were recelved for the business and
assefs,

Alongside those negotiations, our agents and had been marketing the business to other parties, particularly
within the Healthcare Industry and Venture Capitalist market, together with other appropriate sectors To allow
time to flush out any other potential interested parties, a further Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators
was flled in Court on 17 October 2012.

Given that the closure of the clinic was now a possibility, at that stage we took steps to formulate a closure
plan and due to the nature of Its trading activities it became clear that patient care would be of paramount
importance. This process involved numerous conversations with the director and the matron of the clinic with
regards fo ongoing patient care in particular, but also the practical implications such as the cdlinical
reciuirements of the medical facility and associated safety issues.

As mentioned above, one of the main procedures carried out at the clinic was the Insertion and removal of 12
month gastric balloons. There were 33 patients with ballcons 'In situ” as at the date of our appointment and
our Immediate concern was the safety of these patlents and continued care in respect of thelr balloons, We
initlated a dialogue with the Health Inspectorate Wales as regard what provisions, If any, existed for thetr
continued treatment. We will deal with this issue in more detail within these proposals.

We were unable to elicit any further firm Interest In the business and unfortunately, in light of the Company’s
financial position and inablity to trade without a further Injection of funds, the decislon was made to appoint
administrators with a view to dlosing the business. We were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Companies, on 25 October 2012 by application of the director.

OBJECTIVES OF ADMINISTRATION AND STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVEMENT BY THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

The objective of the Administration process in the Act Is to:-

(@) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the Company
were wound up (without first belng in Administration); or

{¢) realise property In order to make a distribution to ane or more secured or preferential creditors.

The Companies could not be rescued as going concerns through a share sale because they were insolvent.
The purpose of the Administration is therefore objective (b) to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole than would be likely If the Companies were placed directly into Liguidation.

The moratorium created by the administration process allowed the Company to remain in occupation of the
clinic whilst it was marketed for sale as a fully-equipped facility. In the event that no sale of the clinic was
possible then administration also enabled a sale of the assets in situ by way of auction. The purpose has
therefore been achieved through the sale of the assets thereby achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were first wound up.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The director has not yet pravided the Admimistrators with Statement of Affairs ("SOA™) for the Companles. We
have therefore enclosed at Appendix IIT an Estimated Qutcome Statement ("EOS™) for NHL, reflecting the
anticipated final position. There are no further recelpts anticipated for NHSL and accordingly we have not
prepared an EOS for that company.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As the Companies could no longer continue to trade, upon our appointment there was unfortunately no option
but to make the entire workforce of 35 staff redundant. Redundancy letters, together with the relevant dlam




BM Advisory.

forms were provided and our staff assisted the employees with the completion of their forms, in order to
ensure they would recelve payment from the relevant government department as qulckly as possible.

We retained five members of staff on a consultancy basis to assist us both with an orderly closure of the clinic,
and additionally with the implementation of a strategy for ongoing patient care, including a medical helpline, All
drugs on site were removed or destroyed in line with clinical regulations and the site was vacated and secured.

Our agents, Edward Symmons then marketed the clinic as a fully equipped, state-of-the-art facility, We
recelved some direct enquiries and also advertised In suitable healthcare publications to elat further interest,
including Health Investor and Independent Practitioner Today. Every attempt was made to find a purchaser
who wotld acquire the facility and re-employ staff as part of an operational clinic and thereby maximise
realisations to creditors.,

All patients with gastric balloons ‘in situ’ were contacted by a nurse immediately following our appointment. We
continued our discussions with the relevant authorities and as a result, the NHS In Wales are now directly
involved in the process having agreed to assume responsibility for those patients resident in Wales. To date,
we have not been able to establish the same outcome for the English patients, however we are hopeful that
we will be able to implement a similar arrangement in due course.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendicas IV & V are summaries of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts
to the date of this report. They reflect balances in hand of £36,722 for NHL and £5,700 for NHSL. I have
detailed below the receipts and payments shown.

Plant & Machinery

The Company owned and leased a large inventory of medical equipment, held at the dinic. No purchaser could
be found for the clinic as a fully equipped facility, so our agents marketed the items for sale by online auction.
The auction closed on 13 December and the final bids totalied £239,675. Until all items are collected and the
funds received, it is not possible to confirm the final sum received.

The equipment 15 due to be paid for and collected this week and our agents will account to us for the funds,
net of costs, shortly. These monies are not therefore shown on the Recelpts & Payments account.

Cash at Bank

The sum of £42,954 was receved n respect of the credit balance held on the Company’s bank accounts. The
current account remains open to allow further receipts, including debtor payments, into the account for
subsequent transfer to the administration account.

The sum of £5,700 was receved n respect of the credit balance held on the bank accounts of NHSL. This is
the only receipt in NHSL and no payments have been made. All other receipts and payments referred to befow
are In respect of NHL

Book Debts

The Company’s debtor ledger on my appointment showed outstanding debtors of £50,484. However a large
proportion of that ledger 15 deemed irrecoverable due to its age. A provision of 50% has therefore been made
on a prudent basis, providing an expected recovery of £25,242, To date, we have collected £7,019 and we are
continuing to llaise with the private health providers for payment.

Upon review of the pre-appointment bank statements it appears that a small element of the bank balance
transferred on appointment actually relates to debtor payments included within the debtor ledger, which had
not been accounted for on the accounting system. A reconciliation will be completed in due course as further
debtor payments are recelved.




BM Advisory.

Rates Refund

The sum of £3,715 has been receved in respect of a business rates refund.
PAYMENTS

Consultancy Payments
As mentioned previously, key staff were retained to assist with the orderly closure of the clinic and the ongoing
cate of the patients. In addition, to assist patients seeking treatment elsewhere, we have retamed the services

of staff to provide copies of dlinical notes to the patients on request. We have pald the total sum of £7,049 m
respect of those roles.

Site Costs

To date, we have Incurred site costs of £7,735. These relate to the removal of the clinical waste, which must
be done according to stringent regulations, together with gas and electricity costs to maintam the site whilst
the equipment has been marketed,

Employee Costs

The sum of £300 has been pald in respect of the preparation of the requislte employee tax documentation.

Irrecoverable VAT

The Company is not registered for VAT and therefore VAT on all costs of the administration are not
recoverable,

CREDITOR CLAIMS
SECURED CREDITORS
Both NHL and NHSL granted debentures as follows:

Palm European Investments LLC - 2 May 2012 - £3,052,581
Finance Wales Investments (6) Limited — 1 September 2010 - £360,000

A secunity review has been undertaken and we are satisfied as to the validity of both debentures
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

All staff were employed by NHL. We would anticipate that preferential claims will be in the region of £36,000 in
respect of arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay.

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade and Expense Creditors

NHL - The Company’s accounting records indicate the Comparny has 99 trade and expense creditors totalling
£387,064.

NHSL — The accounting records showed a total of 11 unsecured trade & expense creditors totalling £63,144.
There are no other known creditors of NHSL.

Redundancy Payments Office — Redundancy and Notice Pay

There will be an unsecured claim against NHL in respect of the above, however it is not possible at this stage
to estimate the quantum of these claims.




BM Advisory.

Patient Claims

Patients who have balloons ‘in situ” may have valid claims for some or all of the monies paid in advance for the
procedure, given that they did not recewve the full service from NHL. It is difficult to estimate those clams with
any accuracy at this stage

Loan Account — Holding Company

The holding company, Nucleus Healthcare Holdings Limited, loaned the Company £150,000 In 2012 for working
capital, which remains outstanding.

HM Revenue and Customs (“"HMRC")

HMRC is owed sums in respect of outstanding VAT payments due from NHSL It s also likely there I1s an
outstanding corporation tax lability. HMRC is also owed outstanding PAYE and NI contributions i respect of
NHL It is not clear from the records we currently hold what sums are outstanding

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

It 1s unlikely that a dividend payment will be made to unsecured creditors of either company due to insufficient
assets. However, the final position will depend on the level of asset realisations and additional consideration. A
Proof of Debt form Is attached at Appendices VI & VII for the purpose of lodging your claim in each
administration.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, enclosed with this report are the Jont Administrators’
Proposals for achleving the purpose of the Administration as set out in Appendices VIII & IX of this report.

PROPOSED EXIT ROUTE FROM ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with the provisions of the Act Incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all Administrations
automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extenslon Is granted by the Court or with the consent
of the creditors.

There are several exit routes avalable to the Administrators and the exit route chosen will largely depend upon
the arcumstances of each Administration. It is not envisaged that there will be a distrbution to unsecured
creditors and 1n these circumstances, the Company would normally move directly into cissolution.

Enclosed with this report are the Joint Administrators’ proposals, which include at proposal (c) that, Andrew
Pear and Michael Solomons be the proposed liquidaters of the Companies If the exit from Admunistration 1s into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL").

If the Joint Admunistrators constder 1t approptiate to exit into a CVL, then pursuant to paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Act and rule 2.117(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the
proposed liquidator(s) provided that the nomination(s) 1s made after the receipt of the proposals but before the
proposals are approved. If the Companies exit into Compulsory Liquidation, the Joint Administrators propose to
accept the appointment as Joint Liquidators pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

Under the Insolvency legislation, the Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those persons who
have been directors of the Companies at any time within three years preceding the Administration. The
Administrators are also required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken. Please provide
information, using the attached form at Appendices X & XI, if there Is any matter of which you believe the
Administrators should be aware when considering the director’s conduct.

We have also commissioned a forensic accounting report in respect of financial irregulanties previously
reported to the board of NHL, as a result of concerns expressed by various investors and the director. It is not




BM Advisory.

possible to say at this stage what level of realisations this may yield. We will report further on the outcome of
these investigations in due course.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration, charges and expenses incurred by the Administrator
before the Company entered Into Administration but with a view to Its doing so.

The Joint Administrators and other professionals incurred significant pre-appointment costs, in respect of the
marketing and proposed sale of the business. In addition, significant time was undertaken in the planning and
preparation for the closure of the clinic and the various issues surrounding the same. The costs Incurred by
each firm were higher than stated below, but following discussions with the lead investor each party has
agreed to cap their costs to those sums listed below. The pre-appointment costs, net of VAT, are as follows:

Actual Capped  Write-

Firm Service Costs Costs Off

£ £ £
BM Advisory LLP Advisory 42,805 15,000 27,805
Speechly Bircham Legal 24,757 15,000 9,757
Edward Symmonds  Agents (Valuation & Sale) 13,500 10,000 3,500
Harrop Consultancy  Consultancy - 1,964 -
Total 81,062 ' 41,964 39,097

These costs remaln unpald and will be discharged as an expense of the Administration, subject to creditor
approval.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

Included within this report, ks Appendices XIT & XIII are schedules of time costs to date and supporting
information as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

NHL - Since the Administration commenced, a total of 345 hours at a cost of £80,074 and at an average hourly
charge out rate of £231.90 have been Incurred,

We have also incurred disbursements totalling £865.77 which can be broken down as follows;

£
Bond 330.00
Hotel 200.68
Subsistence 34.87
Taxls 11.40
Travel 54.82
Telephone 234.00

NHSL - Since the Administration commenced, a total of 13.15 hours at a cost of £2,613.75 and at an average
hourly charge out rate of £198.76 have been Incurred.

We have also Incurred a disbursement as follows;

Bond £30.00




BM Advisory.

The Joint Administrators are proposing that they should be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by
them and their staff In attending to the matters arising from the Administration of the Company pursuant to

rule 2.106(2)(b) of the Rules. The Joint Administrators will be seeking agreement for such remuneration from
the Creditors’ Commuittee or, In the event that such a committee Is not formed, from the creditors at the
forthcoming meeting by way of formal resolution.

BM Advisory LLP's policy on fees Is attached at Appendix XIV and a creditor’s guide to fees can be located on
the followlng website which provides information relating to Administrators’ remuneration:

MEETING OF CREDITORS

The Joint Administrators propose that there shall be no meetings of creditors under Paragraph 51(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act because the Companies are [ikely to have Insufficlent property to enable a distributton
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Sectlon 176A(2)(a) of the Act.

Creditors may cause the Joint Administrators to summon an [nitial creditors meeting as follows:-

1, At the least 10% of the creditors, measured against the Company’s total debts, must request this
meeting; and

2. The request must be made on Form 2.21B (available upon request) and made within 12 days of the
date of this document, It must also include a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing
the amounts of thelr respective debts, and conflrmation of concurrence

Please note that the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting shall be paid by that person, in advance
of the meeting.

EC REGULATION

For the followlng reason it is considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply. If it
does apply, these proceedings will be the maln proceedings as defined in article 3(1) of the EC regulation.

The Companies’ registered office 1s from where the Companies carry on thelr business Therefore in the
absence of proof to the contrary, the Companies’ centre of maln interests is in the United Kingdom.

FURTHER INFORMATION
Should you require any further information, please do not heslitate to contact Sophle Hunt of this office.

Yours falthfully

For and on behalf of

Nucleus Healthcare Limited

Nudgteus Healthcare Services Limited

Inv

ndrew Pear
Joint Administrator

Encl.

o




Appendix I

Nucleus Healthcare Limited

Statutory Information
Company Numbet” 04494032
Date of Incorporation 24 July 2002
Nature of Business Medical practice
Trading Address Celtic Springs Climic
Spooner Close
Celtic Springs
Newport
NPi0 8FZ
Registered Office 82 St John Street
London
EC1M 4IN
Changed from 5% Floor, 15 Whitehall, London, SW1A 2DD on
29 October 2012,
Dlrectors The directors of the Company over the last 3 years are detailed
befow:
David Harrop 13/06/2012 to date
Charles Robinson 13/06/2012 to 31/08/2012
Derek Morgan 26/04/2007 to 17/09/2012
Emmanuel] Srivastava 24/07/2002 to 12/09/2012
Company Secretary Stephen Berry 24/07/2007 to date
Share Capital The Company's authorised share capital consists of 89,202,570
shares with the following nominal values:
Ordinary £1 per share
A Ordinary £0,05 per share
B Shares £0.0001 per share
C Shares £0.0001 per share

Preferred Ordinary  £0.0001 per share
Shareholdings as follows:

Nucleus Healthcare Holdings Limited
611,667 Ordinary Shares
11,480,594 A Ordinary Shares
29,871,308 B Shares

21,469,153 C Shares

25,769,848 Preferred Ordinary Shares

Registered charges Palm European Investments LLC
Debenture
Created: 02/05/2012
Registered: 05/05/2012

Finance Wales Investments (6) Limited
Debenture

Created: 01/05/2010

Registered: 07/09/2010

Related entities Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited
Nucleus Healthcare Holdings Limited




Appendix II

Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited

Statutory Information

Company Numher 06765874
Date of Incorporation 4 December 2008
Nature of Buslness General medical practice activities

Trading Address Celtic Springs Clinic
Spooner Close
Celtic Springs
Newport
NP10 8FZ

Reqistered Office 82 St John Street
London
ECiM 43N

Changed from 5% Floor, 15 Whitehall, London, SW1A 2DD on
29 October 2012

Directors The directors of the Company over the last 3 years are detailed
below:

Dawvid Harrop 13/06/2012 to date

Charles Robinson 13/06/2012 to 31/08/2012
Emmanuel Srivastava 24/07/2002 to 12/09/2012
Anthony Woodtouse 01/04/2009 to 28/05/2012

Company Secretary M and A Secretanes Limited 04/12/2008 to date

Share Capitat The Company’s authorised share capital consists of 1 share with
a nominal value of £1,

Shareholding as follows:
Nucleus Healthcare Limited 1 Ordinary Share

Reglstered charges Palm European Investments LLC
Debenture
Created: 02/05/2012
Regestered; 05/05/2012

Finance Wales Investments (6) Limited
Debentura

Created: 07/04/2011

Reglstered: 19/04/2011

Related entitles Nucleus Healthcare Limited
Nucleus Healthcare Holdings Limited




Nucleus Healthcare Limifted
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 20 December 2012

Appendix II1

Recelpts and Estimated Future Est!mated Final
Payments to Recelpts and Positlon
date Payments
i £ £ £
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Debtors {50% provision) 7,018 20,944 27,563
Plant & Machinery nm 0 239,675 239,675
Rates Refund 3715 0 3,715
Recovery under antecedent transactions [2} ) Unknewn Unknown
10,734 260,619 271,353
Trading
Net cutcorne from trading staterent [3] 30,860 (16,344) 14,516
Pre-Appointment Costs
BM Advisory's Fees 0 {15,000} {15,000)
BM Advisory's Disbursements 0 {250) {250)
Leqal Fees 0 {15,000} {15,000)
Agent's Fees 0 (10,000} {10,000)
Consuftants Fees 0 (11964) (1’964)
Irrecoverable VAT 0 (8.443) (8,443)
0 (50,657) (50.657)
Administration Costs
Office Holders' Fees 0 {100,000) (100,000)
Office Holders' Dishursements g {2 500) {2,500)
Leqal Fees 0 {25.000) 125.000)
Agents' Fees D (12,000) (12,000)
Agenk’s Disbursemen's ° {15,000) {15,000)
Forensic Accountants' Fees 4] 0 (12,000 {12,000)
Storage [5) 0 {4,000) (4,000)
Sundry Proviston 0 (10,000) {10,000)
Irrecoverable VAT [+] (36,100) {36,100}
0 [216,600) (216,600}
Surplus / (Deficiency) Avallable to Preferential Creditors 41,554 {22,982} 18,612
Preferential Creditors
Emplayes Clalms (6] 0 (36,750) {36,750)
Surplus / (Deficlency) Avallable to Floating Charge Creditors 41,594 (59,732) {18,138)
Creditors Subject to Floating Charge Dated Post 15 September 2003 b/f [7]
Palm European Investments LLC ("Palm™) 3,052,581
Finance Wales Investments (6) Umited ("FWE"™) 360,000
3,412,581
Payment to Floating Charge Creditors 0
Surplus f (Deficlency) Avallable to Unsecured Creditors (3,412,581)
Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors (389,352)
Qther Creditors (200,000)
Surplus / (Deflclency) Avallable as Regards to Unsecured Creditors e {3:001,033)

Notes to the Qutcome Statement
[t] Ptant and Machinary - The future realisable valie Ls based on tha sums recelved by my sgents following the sale of the assets.

[2] Recavery under antecedent transactions - This relates to an ongolng ting

[3] Trading - Thesa costs relate to trading and sita costs Incurred during the shutdowa and subsequent marketing of the Plant & Machinery

41 Accountants' Fees - Thesa gre In ofthe! sk Ir lgath | Innote 2,

[5] Sterage - These oosts relate Lo the storane of the Company's Books & Records and n potential cost involved tn the storage of patient reconis

[6] Prafarential CredTtors - Thosa clalms are estimated at 35 employess owed ES00 for armears of wages and £250 holiday pay each

secured by the debentures are estimated for the purpeses of the cutcoma stab

- It Is diificult to estimata the realisation [t will yleld

7] Floating Charge Creditors - We understand that Palm's debenture kas protity, b & further rity review rury be required In the future. The amounts owing




9L 9L’
§VUSL'Y3
00 0¥0°L3
00 005'¥3F
00 00513
00 0513
00 0003
U X~
08 08'Z3
0wneL3
95 €68 L3
99 094 V3
0T L3
983
YZ'956°L3
09 FI9'EF
00 000'Z3
0STHT
15 863
00 000053
SE'6I83
00 08¥3
ToaLL3
00 0623
89 B9

¥E BLETF
81 £6E3
€L7E0'Y3

19 169 L3
8E OFV'RLF
91 1£9'63
g4 P A
g ]
OF 293

wiep

Q7L 84N

QLe LOA

ave Lam
M33 €40 Bed
TL 9UA

rmLea Playug

ANZ 82N Jasayouepy

DOUSION  =psweySumoN
AHL SLdN

gA0 1184

TAL LTS

IdF 042D

AT 4D

MO BUM  SYSINSID0OM

941 01710
MaL ZdH
oL LD

SAMO
436 €VS

BUIYSHIOA LON
NNOZE4D

NPE YN

38 B1OM
gl LE49
ANLSLOd
SHaH

Aacumy

opoD 150d

075 €240

O3k v
vsS0#140
suE yIeLIw
2Ly ZdH SpIaH
ABSIOM

Has vrdN

SME ZLdH
WEYBLMoN
SUSLINOWLON

1spg
OX0 ¥dN
syng
SNTUYD
Hped

Bdg Uamijtug

soue]
peasdWaH [way
EE ort)ze]

1[BMODILD
VASNVMS

HNO LEMS
HSHIHL
ONIooa
USeLO|

spaH

PPUdAO
weyae-
fapayg
mopeawbupds
AZHNS

uagng

peD
RUNYSBIUE
ppeD

W1E)S3 pul RIBd Eleq
pesisdwaH PWeH
peoy Aapssld
uBIquAD

€d0 24H

sypng

aBejiA peajsmaN
%sn

InowuoAy
oodAung

HMOLCH

Aeg pped
enusay Soonuap
NoACT uaidwen

poomAey
Py REp
APINYTTAN

yoonabuery

SBAEN

uopuo

Wed [BIgsnpu) XRLL
ey Asp
UBIGMD

RIOAEMA

pead paqiv
Aaym

8500 uuey
Bosot-A-{0oH
NOLIGENS

PEOY PRSUISIM |
pacouAs

uapbuyjsey

peuy BuBASIT

aIn

Aepn seadsieaug

Tl %08 Od 'anua) 90ARG JSWOISND
9yEI5] [BUISTpy] Sjeabuuds
QUNSTUOSH
quioadp Uy

A projiaTeH 8- 2
wnog ofesuer)

aezs3 Bupes] SuwenD

0L xog od

Aemyrad o)

Aenp eeng

Med sseuigng selisel

wied ssausng ssax) aBpuqsuolg

L5 %08 Od
MO BYL
PBOY ¥iBd O

SIS

enuaay podisap £
930S AT 91

850|3) AQjWiT]

Olain M3

eRuey) sseulsng ANGPID 2T
0fy x0d Od

=dsoH Wweg mag
Reworzd DOGY

OSNOH INUsaUD 2

$ieg ssausng epstuny ' yun
avod T1Iama
pecyasnoH uafy

asof) sfepmouog §
PeOY AB{smouy

SUIEID WY |

ebupis wegnos

Wed seadsieag
ucysapey?) MIUREN OV
ABAp IpISPOOA BOE
wwnoySuan

S¥g %0d Od

# 1N

«ng %20
PROY NOSUSRID)
£oWn

waupedag saueuly
JEUORBLITU| MOPR “JOCLY 18]
auenbg AqUIBSSY €

% 1SN

Aep utiuiod £02 WUN

SHO
AT W Eopep Sbsmig

84aqoY LausY § 40

soeypng § d 3

suBqUED dft I9N 40

yews3 w1

patpwn Bupawen EUSIQ

P17 dBoReH pawbeiq

ueBion yased

subis o930

P17 Bupsea) uapuert abe og

RIBOF UNEaH |E00] JBL WinD)

P11 fepaswwog (N} usipied

P svewpoug AKOD

SoUBUAIEN GWD

(souBINSU|) @oUBLY- WN(WAIY BSOLD
Q3ALINT 3DHOAZDIOHD

sojeg safem ymued

P NYD

weueg [SunN Ja

QTHARIH FuUng

QUMRHDS Uisog

008

M BURORIpLOD Ay UBIUNOK an|g
P 00 SHBA EIGUIA BISUNO doelg
P} S30IAI3G S1SBM Elia
sasewsBpeg

PY] SEOMUS [RIPIN HIPRY

P (puaiBin [RuorsSeps) etsepm clanly
fueog yijeal (8307 UBASH SUUNaLY
PN weboy

pegiwn 1efa ALNDY

£V SelINg [BRUESST GoY

P11 sueayyeaH 598

SWiep jenualajald uou palmasun

GOREIISIVIWIPY U] - papiir] aIes3jeaf] snapnN




o5'ves3
00 000"+
fA LA cHA N
99 053

00 00Z'sh3
0LZ663
89'06£23
62'62563
¥ BOGI
0 L2213
89 LTL0S
138 &
B9 LLFF
75'693

00 88973
08 012'L3
gL ELLI
0008823
0gorT'Ld
00 80'T3
05'694724F
B0TTLUST
8L 1943
09 63€'93F
0L 663

00 0553

00 068"43
0¥ 0263

L0 Lig'eVF
003
TYEFSTF
cEees3
0T 2843
S6'eEF

OF ¥¥T'v3
0Z 1093
orZIzE
00080 +3

ADB £55
NSE SLVS

NA0 #20S
vaeEBIML

dv6 ZZNE
HOS Z5S

rgeevl

Hre 099

D18 1140

Z59 623d
rdv kS8
Xass3
SOPM Ynog
are exH

NIB NEM

M3t ool

ampsdwey
ATHENS
NIH0 ZZ1M

dd¥ 81dN

ONB 2430

Xassng sed

x@ss3

s

NAL 0ZdN
%2593
weyuTIRYD
Hped

110 ¥dN
T
AAAEYD

Tl I
LALELM

g5 i
‘Squigy)

1sKg
eag-uo-puaneg
BisUAABILED
Zd6 5T3N
RSO JSIM
F36 07
uopUar]

ey

ammyeg

NaL vidom

plOSaY

sauRlg

Aaung

ASS £1SM aIysSRIogRS
SRM YOS

agz vims
BYB ELdN
LS
IRV

ewNoqse
AMS 795D
ERS-UD-PUINOG
OqWEBINOKY
s9j8M nog
PIOHLIOY

130G sRRY)
Med use)y
ueepo)
PBYMSIERY
pEOY WRUag
Bugms
WeyKam
JSHPUBY
uoBpupuny
poomsupi
ssaUAIqeoyS
HRUET

JBIM P GUAL
N3

spng

18405 J94EQ 55
POpSY HOO
weyBupom
XKL $53 lotstg
036 1140

uopuo
dag g

vapeyd

Wwaosas] AngsBup;
JoUsXD

PiaUan

podmaN

M9 0ZdN

UQPUQT JSlBaS)
INIMD
auyswerbupiong
USESI0IS) JEON

pecy umdurrg 6o
Jeuad

PECY X00i8

puMT FUYM
Hodman

wang Yo
QSO WELIRRIS
pesy siemog
[podQuog

SUKS AL oY
WEJ BpRJL YUuT]
peoy a1y

Aepm, ooz

we|

Mg SMUOM IS
peoy ucphes

Aep prenBuep, g¢
MIA MOD) L
Yird SFIUENY UpApeg
PESY PUBIH

JoN

O YInos

Wed EIg0

PR S SUIN
pecy pu3 sy
BpieD

13808 IAKO MaN £0L
weybujuuig

wrey skag g

Wi SEBUISNE SUBULIBIEM
Lep toueyy

Wed fappeiy

SIEST [EpsNpU| XURd
Hodman

uopuo]

Asppieqy

MOEEN

pety wesyuer]

Weg 5Seulsng Vadwelg G- I
8ANQ SUITIUM S

9snoH pawie)

esnoH SiebyuoN

19248 UBH 08

asnoy ysodoan

I SUON29YI0D [BUO 00
esnol pEMp3

peoy MeN ‘saredaid WS
UOREASIUAUPY @ SJUNCDIY
2340

OSNOH JaUON

WILRIBC] SWNCINY

aay BBOLIQ oM,

peoy Add £

sAOUSHIOM PEOM UOABIS *| 1N
asnoy pooayang

QUMOLIT MBPEW

Aep, propng G - 1

Wid SEIUSNE BUOM ABplSY
AT IUMARY LG

peoy uig

peoy afpugmaig

SNGEWEY POCMaUL

unog uoBrig |}

QAQID) UIRAGS YSG

wiod exues
18845 uspurRy GE-LE
fouminsuoy arefiiseH

HNOZ UBMS

ISNOH U3

fep, wiagueg

pECY HUEH T 65 N

peoy sedEn Got

By 5L

61 X8 Od

Aowoying [eusnewau) Mopep
AMUSD S53UISRE UNOD JEISUSH

AIYLUN SUONNIOS NaNSed
PTIOTHOM L 39Vd
(a3NATN) SPdWAlD
Bueer) £00

§9UNCD AN LodMeN

i) 2ouBLd isodoaN

i 1sodoon

[elmsnpt| SN

PN Bupionzd NS

PY1 $%907 A%

PVT uRAON

Agioq ereuon

HAusodAeuopy

17 21ED refERH SYOARION
paury (edoog-erea ) AsIpuN
A 533G SION
SLOIRAOUL [ED1PI

utiisaq qam G

PRI 13NOVIN

1e2ipayy esorEn

M NOLLONOOY-NYT

¥ 3]

YT S{EIRNDOBULIBL|) WY
UOSIRIOR | UOSYUOT

UOSEIG IO B/ SNBSS MO
XJUCIEAD) SRl

P S3UARS AGSIADY B[R Juapuadapy)

SHBOOLLD5 | UG
dnosg uapsnoH

PI] SpOApreaH

MmN Aoumgnauo) dotrey
mI¥N 3239
rgusALonME O O

Axj oy 1y SUamoH
009 SN NIWE M
oy 818

BM SS90 VOB
PRYH JALLD34ST




15 ¥90'2863

9026593
o V23
8e°56Y3
0og ¥el3
95 067'93
61 €93
800013

8 Orv3

00 000053
002963

00 000053
28 ZTe'a

09°cFZ3
Q€ 5983
098413
or'ySe'ZT3
00 G9¥' 123
65'EEF
€6 95
S0 566')3
00 008'LF
00 00P'T3
aoos3

90 86843
0TLYE3
00 BEETLF
TiehF

AdS ZZdN
QyO 6LdN
XTEPPIN
1osua
Hus 140
UBME

ZrL N1

WRSISON0LG

WRIED
Wed eaou]

SOUF]

HIOA MON
3Ac 58
N9 1MO
VS 0L
dHE MM
H39 £V
umBuprem
nk EvS
€48 %08 Od
EEilury 4o
2045140

arz Lims
VI ZNE
Wamg
Rodman
wewed
pocmsbuy
wpeD
ucAeURE|2
uaoury
SSI0N0ID
yakjuad

WBISU] AfisUD 9

Aaypoyn

A€ 9N
NINL ONS
ZrE N
oysyiar
RS
aiysayg
Hiped
uopuoT
BJySpaaH
peoy stuideq
e3asUEMS
[eRued Ypay
yakiuad
Wpe)

uopuo

uoBug

ABuLiy
Auamsin

pEOY jsudd

peoy abpyg

peCY Lieusg
S|BISD PU| BIUSTD
epaEd 1S3M 16
UOLILIOD) QUCWEEAA
AUBYA-00H
84U SSBUISNE SUO|IIAB BYL

obea meysyong
uooky

tpomyBiH

ujeoury

Z08 oung

wey

amary

peoy yusued €9
Appesd o8t

SUgqY IS

anuad e3Aeg eaueUly
UOMEN

POUUITT %N [EMUE IHoLeY
anuad-f-HoaH
auefiuey ey

NS SIQUILY 85

SMEN DOBLI| JUpE |

SiEs3 Esnpu| Apsep L
BAUS) ALUNCSSY SISABSTSEA
$SROH SdN

Zwn

;|s3 Suiped L uBnopuen | N
SN

paywi sArepossy abpuqueng oo
efezo esung

a5N0H UAMMILIH

P41
Hed xen
DNUBAY LIGTESM |

PE0Y JoO Mo 1
B8SPE x08 Od

QpRIzd 1S ¥E
Aempeoig YUoN 088
oAUQ PIS BHS
pesy Auong

@SNOH 19S5Y

uosuyor S0
WaIsAIT) WRLOOM BE
}26GLLYN 1sodoasy
Waosaz) PIRYLCD +9
{ogueD 153d MUY
SB|qEIS ISINYUAAID
HNOD POOMWIEYT € WU

Aegm eapoz
dysauped (Upam
$[I0ANS [EAPAW ST
BRI SRAESHSEM,
POMWITT Sdn

NBd401

BupereD doy ejqel
P SSIEM Wayop 1
sfpuqueis ARy Ja
BUUSIED MS

BARJREAUS ROUBLLIWE] 4
OINNAS

Pr1{IN) Wiesy ABISUAS
swetsg 1ande) JBABOH REAS
EWSLNRSU} PIEPUEIS

poiwn selepossy obpuquels
i viDd [edg

AOSUBP UOWS

PSHLIN PHOM O

sej|ddng 800 13S
SIBOSSY 950

PaYLI] SAAARS 1OSY

11eN [BAoY

Aoumunoody Wy

Iproway

weyg-equay

SIEM EIH ¥3Mand



Appendix IV

Nucleus Healthcare Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Recelpts & Payments

To 20/12/2012
Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 7,.01903
Cash at Bank 42,954 83
Rates Refund 3,715.07
53,688 93
COST OF REALISATIONS
Consultancy Payments 7,049.99
Site Costs 7,735.41
Employee Costs 300 00
VAT - Irracoverable 1,880.63
{16,966 03)
36,722.90
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 36,722 90
36,722 90

Note- VAT is not recoverable

Andrew Pear
Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 20 December 2012 09 28




Appendix V

Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Ahstract of Receipts & Payments

To 20/12/2012
Sof Af £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank §,700 00
5,700.00
5,700.00

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 5,700 00

5,700.00

v

Andrew Pear
Joint Administrator

Page 1 of1 IPS SQL. Ver 502 20 December 2012 09.43




Rule 4.73

Appendix VI

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

NUCLEUS HEALTHCARE LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

Address of Creditar

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Interest as at the date he company went into
liquidation

Details of any dacument by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
Liqudiator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please stata amount

If you have filled In both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5({b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which} of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1886 (as read with schedule 3
to the Soclal Security Penslons Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10.

Particulars of any sacurity held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

1

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posittion with or relation to creditor




Appendix VII

Rule 4.73
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

NUCLEUS HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

Form 4 25

1. | Name of Credifor
{If a company please also give company registration
number)

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Valus
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
Interast as at the date the company went Into
liquidation

4 | Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
Liqudiator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discrelion]

5, | If the total amount shown above includes
Valua Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7. | H you have fiiled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8. | Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and scheduls 6 to, the
insolvency Act 1886 (as read with scheduls 3
to the Social Secunly Pensions Act 1975) Amount{s} clarmed as preferential £

9, | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

1Q. | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Appendix VIII
Nucleus Healthcare Limited — In Administration

Statement of Joint Administrators’ proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act") and The
insolvency Rules 19886 ("the Rules"), and the Joint Administrators ("Administrators") of Nucleus
Healthcare Limited (“the Company”), make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration.

These proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and to
discharge the Administrators' duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 33
of the Rules.

Proposals
The Administrators propose that.

(a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that.

(i) they dispose of the Company's ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
ferms as they consider expedient,

() they investgate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company

(ii) in additton, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to
achieve the purpose of the Admirustration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental
to these proposals, and

(b) the Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all
liabilities incurred during the Administration have been discharged or untl such a time as
deemed appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved
or placed into liquidation as outlined in the body of my report. If necessary, the Joint
Administrators propose to seek an extension of their appointment as Administrators from
the creditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 fo the Act

(c) In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company
to move from Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint
Administrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
liquidation process they, at their discretion, deem appropriate. In either circumstance, it is
proposad that the Joint Administrators would take the appointment as joint liquidators of
the Company and that they will act jointly and severally in their dutles n relation fo moving
into creditors’ voluntary liguidation, and in accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2.117 (3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liguidator, provided
that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before those proposals
are approved.

(d) Upon the Company proceeding into Liquidation as set out above, the Joint Administrators

discharge from liability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days
following the Company entering into liquidation.

ADM.108¢




(e)

(f)

{9)

(M

)

)

Appendix VIII

They be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees,
as considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or
for the purposes set cut herein or to the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties

The Admnistrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both
for their services as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to the matters
arising in the Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing at
the time the work is undertaken. The Administraiors’ remuneration will be deemed
approved should no creditors mesting be held Should a meeting be held the
Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’ Commuitee or in the event
that no Commiltee 1s formed by creditors at the first meeting of creditors, by way of
resolution for the acceptance of these proposals.

BM Advisory's costs and expenses and other professional costs relating to the
appointment of Administrators as would fall within the definition of Rule 2 67(1)(c) be
treated as an expense of the Admirustration (albeit incurred prior to the date of
appointment) and calcuiated by reference to the charge out rates prevailing at the time the
work is undertaken

They be at hiberty to recharge disbursements as detalled in the circulated Creditors guide
to Administrators’ fees

They be at hberty to pay costs and remuneration in relatton to proposals {f}, (g) and (h)
above when funds become available.

They consult with the Creditors’ Committes, If formed, at appropriate intervals concerning
the conduct of the Admrnistration and the implementation and dsvelopment of these
proposals and where they consider it expedient obtain the sanction of that Committee on
behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without further reference to them) to any
proposed action on the part of the Administrators.

b

Andrew Pear
Joint Administrator

20 December 2012

ADM 108c




Appendix IX
Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited — In Administration

Statement of Joint Administrators’ proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 48 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act") and The
Insolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules"), and the Joint Administrators ("Administrators”) of Nucleus
Healthcare Limited (“the Company”), make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration.

These proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and to
discharge the Administrators' duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 33
of the Rules

Proposals
The Administrators propose that:

{a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company 1n order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that.

(1) they dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient;

(i} they investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company

(in) n addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all thewr powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental
to these proposals; and

{b) the Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all
habilities incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as
deemed appropriate by the Admirustrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved
or placed into liquidation as outlined in the body of my report. If necessary, the Joint
Administrators propose to seek an extension of their appointment as Administrators from
the creditors and/er the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

{c) In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company
to move from Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint
Administraiors be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
liquidation process they, at their discretion, desm appropriate In either circumstancs, it is
proposed that the Joint Administrators would take the appointment as joint liquidators of
the Company and that they wiil act jointly and severally in their duties In relation to moving
into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, and in accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2 117 (3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided
that the nomination I1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before those proposals
are approved.

(d) Upon the Company proceeding into Liquidation as set out above, the Joint Administrators
discharge from liability, pursuant {o paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days
following the Company entenng into liquidation.




(e) They be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees,
as considerad to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or
for the purposes set out herein or to the Joint Administrators' statutory duties.

() The Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both
for their services as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to the matters
arising in the Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing at
the time the work is undertaken. The Administrators’ remuneration wili be deemed
approved should no creditors meeting be held. Should a meeting be held the
Administrators' remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’ Committee or in the event
that no Committee i1s formed by creditors at the first meeting of creditors, by way of
resolution for the acceptance of these proposals.

() BM Advisory’s costs and expenses and other professional costs relating to the
appointment of Adminstrators as would fall within the definition of Rule 2 67(1)(c) be
treated as an expense of the Administration (albeit incurred prior to the date of
appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge out rates prevailing at the time the
work 1s undertaken.

(h) They be at liberty to recharge disbursements as detailed in the circulated Creditors guide
to Administrators’ fees

() They be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to proposals (f), () and (h)
above when funds become available

(i) They consult with the Creditors’ Committee, If formed, at appropriate intervals concerning
the conduct of the Admiristration and the implementation and development of these
proposals and where they consider It expedient obtain the sanction of that Committee on
behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without further reference to them) to any
proposed action on the part of the Administrators.

L~

Andrew Pear
Joint Administrator

20 Decembar 2012




Appendix X

CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
NUCLEUS HEALTHCARE LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION

Creditor's name and address

1 Estimated Claim

2 If the estimated claim exceeds the credit Imif, on what basis or terms was the
additional credit allowed?

3 Please provide detaills of any comfort, security or assurance given to you to allow
continuance of credit

4 When waere you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what
was the evidence of this? e.g. extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured
cheques.




Appendix X

5 Please provide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and
amounts.
6 Please provide detaits, including dates, of any writs, summons, decrees or other legal

action you took to recover your debt

7 Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please provide
brief details.

Name

Signature

Position

Date

Should there be insufficient space on this form, please use a separate piece of paper clearly mdicating which
gitestion the continuation sheet refers to




Appendix XI

CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
NUCLEUS HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED
iIN ADMINISTRATION

Creditor's name and address

1 Estimated Claim

i If the esfimated claim exceeds the credit lmit, on what basis or terms was the
additional credit allowed?

3 Please provide details of any comfort, security or assurance given to you to allow
continuance of credit.

4 When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what
was the evidence of this? e.g. extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured
cheques




Appendix XI

5 Please provide detalls of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and
amounts
6 Please provide detatls, including dates, of any wnts, summons, decress or other legal

action you took to recaover your debt

7 Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please provide
brief details.

Name

Signature

Position

Date

Should there be insufficient space on this form, please use a separate picce of paper clealy indicating which
question the continuation sheet refers to




Appendix XII

[ 06T GO FLGCE | GRSV [ oL SVs S (551 (35
e 00 ¥ES €1 ["5S] [F] [CE [C1] [5 ] [ 34
WSl [37:%3 %1 [1] (753 WD 3] 7] 34
STHT WS 53 WO [} 000 (34 o0 [ 43
g1+ 05°656'C 1241 i x4 wu 9T 3] ]
2334 [y Vi s 000 743 =0 3] (2] wT
TO e WO "33 WU [1] [T [T [ o
RIR WHaTT 13 W0 00 B0d [ 00 %60
74714 00967 00ST o' o'e oo 4] 07 wYr
[~ WaE o oot | oY [k [5] 0] |2 R ] WL
900 STTLY0L [ [ 113 T T S oCx ot
Tocae 00 +28 [T (%) 000 000 WO [ [ 3
LL59T STTE6T =TT 000 S99 oo oS 000 1] LR YRG
00T 00'$8E"T oy W ' w0 oce 030 o TSy JAn
was 05°006"9 (112 o0 x4 Qo [543 oo 37 veoemEy Ry [
[ [[351 [ 4 5] 000 (1] w0 00 [ [T T
Y424 [Lip it d oL 000 [ 3] w0 [+ ¢4 [ ] o Oupmaoy 05y
o 0S'VosHT =3 14 00 OLEY SE0 134 [y} s ] Bupnmy] § Upy| Supamid pUR UORESSIMPY
[ 900 I PhUGAY  § 00 [0 | 0L PRD | J0s PeadiG LUy Iojg,  sOVEis|u[lipY el WSGLATHORY 06 sqioG  JobuusH [T CTEAEITY 0RO 30 UORKURT
CpeID WS M SnoH |

TTOL/TXL/TT A TTOT/OT/ST

UONCRSIDY UT « PUURLTY DAIRRITIN ENOR




Appendix XIIXI

9L 86T SLET9T STET 506 (Ta] LT /01 puzin|
&0 ¥oC 05 06¢ IVAGX®L| 013 050 06 ¢ 090 IVA® %e]]
00 571 00521 Bupoday immg|  00'7 00't 000 000 Supsoday Aimmng

L0152 SZTLIT'T | soueydwol Agrams| Sk ST 000 0z aoueydu? AIYaes) ouenduio) Aoymms
000ZZ 0053 SRSy @D or0 000 b0 000 [RE= E)

00°08E 00'06T uopesieay 1855Y| 0§50 000 000 050 uofesiey 1SSy UORESHETY 1955V
SZ 96 058t BURUNOCoY 9580 Ob0 or G 00 000 Bupanosy 956

STHY 059, Buued g upupy|  0ES 06 000 o0 Bupued g uwpy| GujuueRld U VogRISIILEY

J SQ9d AHH obCIoAY 3 3507 (2101 SISAJeUY >0M | 0L PUEID | JOIEOSIUIIPY JOUNL  JENS[URUPY BSE) JOIS AR SISAJULTY $I0M 310/ JO UORIDUTSSRL)

SpeId JAS Aq SINCH
TIOZ/TE/IT W TTIOZ/OT/ST

poLd ey Jod
SY807 Sl ,SIOIEOSUWPY U)oL

UOREOSIURIPY U] - PRIUT SIOARG LRHTEIH STIPON




Appendix XIV
BM ADVISORY LLP
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
Introduction

This statement has been prepared In accordance wdth guidefines set out n Statement of Insolvercy Practice 9 Issued by the Assoclation of Business
Recovery Spedalists (R3) as at 1 August 2005.

The following information applies to all appointments of partners or staff of BM Advisory LLP, to act 2s any of the following:-

Uqguidator, Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Recelver of a Limited Company or Limited Uabllity Partnership
Trustee I Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Admintstrator under the Insolvent Fstates Order

When adting as Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 require that the amount of the feas payable to the Office Holder be specified within
the Debtor's proposals, Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder’s expected tme costs arising as referred to below.

Policy on fees

Unless otherwise fixed In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Office Holder’s fees are charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged
at the firm's usual rates applicable at the time the work Is carrled out Rates may be varied from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Advisory LLP,
and such changes will be notified In retrospect with each report te Credltors It Is the policy of BM Advisory LLP to use as jJunlor grade of staff as
compatible with the efficent conduct of the matter In order to ensure costs are kept to a minimum,

As at 1% March 2012 the rates applicable are*

Grade £
Partner 380
Assoclate 350
Manager 290
Assistant Manager 270
Senlor Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Junlor Admintstrator 125
Cashier 110
Support staff 80

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting experience and qualification For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory LLP may seek to apply a higher
rate in respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authorisation in accordance with the Act.

For further information on the manner In which an Office Holder’s fees may be fixed, please refer to the attached guidance notes In relation to fees.
Disbursements

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an Invelce from a third party, which Is either In the name of the casa or 8M Advisory LLP; in the case of
the latter, the Involce makes reference to, and therefore can be directty attributed to, the case. These disbursements are recoverable In full from the
case without the pricr appraval of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Advisory LLP has made payment on behalf of the
case, by a recharge of the amount Involced by the third party Examples of category 1 dishursements are statutory advertising, externa! meeting room
hire, external storage and specific bond Insurance,

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Advisory LLP and recharged to the case; they are not attributed to the case by a third party Involee and/or
they may indude a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in fuil from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors In advance. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, Intemal room hire and internal storage.

It Is proposed that the following Category 2 dishursements are recovered by BM Advisory LLP

Meeting room hire £200 00
Postage £044 - £1.24
Mileage (per mile) £045
Photocoples (per sheet) £015
Storage {per box per month) £0.35

Tha costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materfals used or the costs which would have been Incurred If that service had been sourced
externally,




